

No. S140894

COPY SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 JOSHUA MARTIN MIRACLE,)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)

(Santa Barbara
County Superior Ct.
No. 1200303)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR - 2 2016

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
 of the State of California for the County of Santa Barbara

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
 Deputy

HONORABLE BRIAN E. HILL, JUDGE

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

ANDREA G. ASARO, SBN 107039
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
Asaro@ospd.ca.gov

Office of the State Public Defender
1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Fax: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

No. S140894

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	(Santa Barbara
)	County Superior Ct.
v.)	No. 1200303)
)	
JOSHUA MARTIN MIRACLE,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Santa Barbara

HONORABLE BRIAN E. HILL, JUDGE

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

ANDREA G. ASARO, SBN 107039
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
Asaro@ospd.ca.gov

Office of the State Public Defender
1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Fax: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. APPELLANT’S GUILTY PLEA IS INVALID UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 1018 BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS PROCEEDING IN PRO. PER. AND HAD ONLY THE CONSENT OF ADVISORY COUNSEL	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Section 1018 May not be Construed to Permit a Defendant who is not Represented by Counsel to Plead Guilty to Capital Murder	4
C. Section 1018’s Prohibition Against the Entry of a Guilty Plea by a Self-Represented Capital Defendant does not Violate the Defendant’s Right to Counsel or to Present a Defense	8
D. The Record Does Not Support Revisiting <i>Chadd</i> or Limiting the Application of Section 1018 in this Case ..	17
E. The Acceptance of Appellant’s Guilty Plea Invalidates His Conviction	21
F. The Consent of Appellant’s Advisory Counsel does not Satisfy the Requirements of Section 1018	23
G. Harmless Error Analysis is Inapplicable	26
H. Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
II. APPELLANT WAS EXCESSIVELY AND VISIBLY SHACKLED IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE IN HIS OWN DEFENSE AND TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION	29
A. Introduction	29
B. Appellant’s Restraints Were Excessive	29
1. Appellant’s Restraints were all Visible to the Jurors	30
2. Appellant’s Restraints Interfered with his Ability to Participate in his own Defense	31
3. Appellant’s Restraints Caused Pain and Discomfort	33
C. The Court’s Excessive Shackling of Appellant was Prejudicial	37
1. Because Appellant was Visibly Restrained to the Extent he was Without Adequate Justification, the <i>Chapman</i> Harmless Error Standard Applies	37
2. That the Jury was Instructed to Ignore Appellant’s Restraints does not Render the Excessive Shackling Harmless	38
3. Appellant’s Restraints Prejudicially Fueled the Prosecutor’s “Future Dangerousness” Argument ...	39
4. The Prosecution’s case for Death left room for Doubt as to Appellant’s Individual and Relative Culpability Vis-a-Vis Co-defendant Robert Ibarra	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
D. Conclusion	42
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	37
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622	37
<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 67 F.3d 734	39
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1976) 422 U.S. 806	3
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 175	13, 14
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 389	8
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560	37
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 164	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 745	14
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 633	41
<i>Lenhard v. Wolff (Lenhard I)</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 1306	9
<i>Lenhard v. Wolff (Lenhard II)</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 807	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Maus v. Baker</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 747 F.3d 926	39
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168	9, 24

STATE CASES

<i>Cooke v. State</i> (Del. 2011) 977 A.2d 803	15
<i>In re Horton</i> (1990) 54 Cal.3d 82	14
<i>In re Tahl</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 122	26
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15	37
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	4, 23
<i>People v. Ballentine</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 193	4, 11
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	14, 15, 16
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467	7
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 672	9, 10
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	12, 16, 17
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 86	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Chadd</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 739	passim
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	12
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	15
<i>People v. Covedi</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 199	12
<i>People v. Crayton</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 346	27
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	32
<i>People v. Foreman</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 338	5, 6
<i>People v. Freedman</i> (2004) 8 Cal.4th 450	15
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 803	10, 11
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	5
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 733	37
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	2
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724	37
<i>People v. Jae Jeong Lyu</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1293	5, 6, 7
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	22, 24
<i>People v. Joseph</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 936	11
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	12
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	16
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530	29
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986	10
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 620	4, 6
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 736	37
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104	24
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398	12
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	32, 33
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850	11, 15
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	27
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 30 Cal.3d 836	5
<i>People v. Zambia</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 965	7

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pen. Code, §§	186.22, subd. (a)(22)	18
	190.2, subd. (a)(15)	17
	190.4, subd. (e)	22
	987	27
	1018	passim
	12022, subd. (b)(1)	18

RULES OF COURT

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule	8.630(b)(2)	44
